# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3523276

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEBRA SEGAL TRUST	07/07/2015
FOURTH GENERATION PRIVATE EQUITY PARTNERS	07/07/2015
DONALD DUBERSTEIN	07/02/2015
COLOUR HOLDINGS LIMITED	07/02/2015
JOHN B FULLERTON	07/06/2015

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ISQFT, INC.
Street Address:	4500 LAKE FOREST DRIVE, SUITE 502
City:	CINCINNATI
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45242

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6405319

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (310)556-5361

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-203-7178 Email: kchoi@irell.com

**Correspondent Name:** KIRSTIN CHOI, IRELL & MANELLA LLP 1800 AVENUE OF THE STARS SUITE 900 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	163141,0004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIRSTIN CHOI
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Kirstin Choi
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2015
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

**Total Attachments: 7** 

**PATENT** REEL: 036547 FRAME: 0739 source=Termination of IP Security Interest (Debra Segal Trust et al)#page1.tif
source=Termination of IP Security Interest (Debra Segal Trust et al)#page2.tif
source=Termination of IP Security Interest (Debra Segal Trust et al)#page3.tif
source=Termination of IP Security Interest (Debra Segal Trust et al)#page4.tif
source=Termination of IP Security Interest (Debra Segal Trust et al)#page5.tif
source=Termination of IP Security Interest (Debra Segal Trust et al)#page6.tif
source=Termination of IP Security Interest (Debra Segal Trust et al)#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 036547 FRAME: 0740

# TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

July 7, 2015

WHEREAS, iSqFt, Inc., a Delaware corporation formerly known as Construction Software Technologies, Inc. (the "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the trademarks and applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"); and is the owner of record of the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit B, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of July 14, 2006 (the "*Patent Security Agreement*"), between the Grantor on the one hand and Debra Segal Trust, Fourth Generation Private Equity Partners, Donald Duberstein, John B. Fullerton and Colour Holdings Limited on the other hand (collectively, the "*Secured Parties*"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 17, 2006, at Reel 017931, Frame 0906;

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into that certain Grant of Trademark Security Interest dated as of July 14, 2006 (the "*Trademark Security Agreement*" and, together with the Patent Security Agreement, the "*Security Agreements*"), between the Grantor and the Secured Parties, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 17, 2006, at Ree1 003349, Frame 0493;

WHEREAS, the Secured Parties desire to release their security interest in the Trademarks and Patents and terminate the Security Agreements;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Parties hereby:

- 1. release and reassign to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreements in the trademarks and applications more fully described on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a>, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. release and reassign to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreements in the patents and applications more fully described on <u>Exhibit B</u>, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 3. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 036547 FRAME: 0741 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

DEBRA SEGAL TRUST	FOURTH GENERATION PRIVATE EQUITY PARTNERS
Name: Richard & Segal Title: Attorney in fact Date: 1115	By: Segal Name: Richard D. Segal Title: Managing Partner Date: 128
DONALD DUBERSTEIN	COLOUR HOLDINGS LIMITED
By;	By:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date:
JOHN B. FULLERTON	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

DEBRA SEGAL TRUST	FOURTH GENERATION PRIVATE EQUITY PARTNERS
Ву:	By:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date:
DONALD DUBERSTEIN	COLOUR HOLDINGS LIMITED
By: Jasesder Suni	By:
Name: Dona 12 Dulasortin	Name:
Title:	Title:
Date: 7/2/15	Date:
• *	
JOHN B. FULLERTON	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above

DEBRA SEGAL TRUST	FOURTH GENERATION PRIVATE EQUITY PARTNERS
<b>By</b> :	<b>8</b>
Name:	Name
Title	Title
Date	
DONALD DUBERSTEIN By: Name: Title:	COLOUR HOLDINGS LINGTED  By 4444 4542 220 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
JOHN B. FULLERTON	
8y:	
Name	
Tale:	
Date:	

3833828

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

DEBRA SEGAL TRUST	EQUITY PARTNERS
By:	By:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date:
DONALD DUBERSTEIN	COLOUR HOLDINGS LIMITED
By:	By:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date:
JOHN B. FULLERTON	
By:	
Name: John & Fullerton	
Title: President + Fourter	
Date: July 6, 2015	

# Exhibit A

## Patents

Owner of Record	Patent	Reg. #	Reg. Date
Technologies, Inc.	Verification system for information transfers over a computer network	U.S. Patent No. 6,405,319	June 11, 2002

## Exhibit B

## Trademarks

Owner of Record	Trademark	Reg. # / Serial #	Reg. Date
iSqft, Inc.	ISQFT	76/084,045 (Serial)	September 23, 2003
		2845267	
iSqft, Inc.	I ISQFT & Design	76/083,835 (Serial)	May 25, 2004

3452078

PATENT REEL: 036547 FRAME: 0747

**RECORDED: 09/11/2015**